



*JPP*

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

***A.S. WRIT PETITION NO. 2324 OF 2014***

***with***

***INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO. 18483 OF 2021***

Hanumant Mahadev Bhosale ... Petitioner

V/s.

All India Council for Technical Education  
through its Chairman and Ors. ... Respondents

***with***

***A.S. WRIT PETITION NO. 1860 OF 2005***

***with***

***CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 502 OF 2011***

***with***

***CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2417 OF 2016***

***with***

***CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 689 OF 2015***

***with***

***CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1114 OF 2015***

***in***

***A.S. WRIT PETITION NO. 1860 OF 2005***

Patil Manoj Sakharam and Ors. ... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

***with***

***CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2380 OF 2017***

***in***

***A.S. WRIT PETITION NO. 1860 OF 2005***



Anjali Arun Pandhari ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

*with*

***A.S. WRIT PETITION NO. 1473 OF 2014***

Jaya K. J. ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
ICL Education Society through  
President and Ors. ... Respondents

*with*

***O.S. WRIT PETITION NO. 2871 OF 2003***

Dinesh Kumar Singh and Ors. ... Petitioners  
V/s.  
Sainath Education Trust and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Suresh Pakale, Senior Advocate with Mr. Nilesh Desai and Mr. Saurabh Pakale i/b. Padmaja Malgaonkar for the Petitioners in WP Nos. 2324/14 and 1860/05

Mr. Mihir Desai, Senior Advocate with Mr. S.P. Sarnath i/b. Ms. Rishika Agarwal with the Petitioner in WP No. 1473/14

Mr. Mihir Desai, Senior Advocate with Vinamra Kopariha for the Petitioners in OS WP No. 2871/03

Mr. Sudhir Talsania, Senior Advocate with Mr. Jasbir Singh Saluja and Inayat Ali Qureshi i/b. K.K. Associates for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in WP No. 1473/14.

Mr. Abhijeet Joshi for Respondent No.1 (AICTE)

Dr. Birendra Saraf, Advocate General with Mr. P.P. Kakade, Govt. Pleader, Ms. R.A. Salunkhe, AGP and Mr. Jay Sanklecha for the State Mr. Shaikh Nasir Masih for Respondent Nos. 4 and 5

Mr. Mihir R. Govilkar for Respondent No.3 (MSBTE) in WP No. 2324/14

Mr. Sugandh Deshmukh for Respondent No.6 in WP No. 1860/05



Ms. Meena Doshi with Ms. Usha Singh i/b. Vyas & Bhalwal for Respondent No.1 in OS WP No. 2871/03

Dr. Birendra Saraf, Advocate General with Mr. S.B. Gore, AGP and Ms. Uma Palsuledesai, AGP for Respondent Nos.3,4 and 5 in OS WP No. 2871/03.

*CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR,  
BHARATI H. DANGRE &  
SANDEEP V. MARNE, JJJ.*

*DATE : 04 OCTOBER 2023*

*P.C. :-*

The learned Advocate General states that for clarifications on certain aspects a note would be submitted by 10 October 2023.

2. Stand over to **25 October 2023** under the caption “**For Passing Order**”.

*NITIN JAMDAR, J.*

*BHARATI H. DANGRE, J.*

*SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.*